BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE:		
PETITION OF ATMOS ENERGY)	
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF)	
ADJUSTMENT OF ITS RATES AND)	
REFISED TARIFF)	DOCKET NO. 08-00197

NOTICE OF FILING REVISED TARIFFS

Pursuant to the Authority's approval of the Settlement Agreement on March 9, 2009, and as directed, Atmos respectfully submits revised tariffs reflecting new rates. Redlined and clean versions of the new tariffs are attached.

Respectfully submitted

NEAL & HARWELL, PLC

By:

William T Ramsey, #9245

A. Scott Ross, #15634

2000 One Nashville Place

150 Fourth Avenue, North

Nashville, TN 37219-2498

(615) 244-1713 - Telephone

(615) 726-0573 – Facsimile

Counsel for Atmos Energy Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served, via the method(s) indicated below, on the following counsel of record, this the 12th day of March, 2009.

() Hand	Vance Broemel, Esq.
(X) Mail	Timothy C. Phillips, Esq.
() Fax	Joe Shirley, Esq.
() Fed. Ex.	Office of the Attorney General
(X) E-Mail	Consumer Advocate and Protection Division

P. O. Box 20207

Nashville, TN 37202 vance.broemel@ag.tn.gov

timothy.Phillips@ag.tn.gov

joe.Shirley@ag.tn.gov/

RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

Schedule 210: All Service Areas

Availability

Residential service is available within the Company's service area to single private residences, including the separate private units of apartment houses and other multiple dwellings, actually used for residential purposes, which are separately metered.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$13.75 for the months of October through April is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

A customer charge of \$10.75 for the months of May through September is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly

All consumption, per Ccf \$.1347

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per month as described above.

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Gas Lights

For all gas light services, the charge for such services shall be based on actual usage through a metered source at this tariff rate. For all unmetered gas light services prior to August 17, 1990 the customer will be billed for twenty (20) Ccf per standard residential gas light. For all unmetered gas light service after August 17, 1990 the Company may estimate and determine the appropriate consumption of the light and charge the applicable rate under this rate schedule.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On or After
April 1, 2009

RESIDENTIAL AND SMALL COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL HEATING AND COOLING SERVICE

Schedule 211: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available within the Company service area to single private residences, including the separate private units of apartment houses and other multiple dwellings, actually used for residential purposes, which are separately metered and which utilize natural gas for heating and cooling the This schedule is also available within the Company's service area to conditioned space. commercial/industrial customers using less than 5,000 Ccf per year and which utilize natural gas for heating and cooling the conditioned space. Cooling equipment must have a COP greater than 0.7. Any additional gas measured through this single meter will be billed at this rate.

This service is intended to assist in the development of natural gas heating and cooling technologies. This rate is designed to significantly increase energy savings which will improve the economics of the technology. This service will cease when either of the following criteria has been met.

One hundred customers have qualified for this service

The service expires for new customers ten years after November 15, 1995. 2)

Customers that have qualified for this service prior to the expiration date will continue to receive service under this rate schedule as long as natural gas is utilized for both heating and cooling.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$10.75 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly

\$.0711 All consumption, per Ccf

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per month as described above.

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Date Issued: March 13, 2009

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

Schedule 220: All Service Areas

Availability

This schedule is available within the Company's service area to commercial/industrial customers using less than 135,000 Ccf per year for any purpose at the option of the Company, to the extent gas is available. This schedule is not available to residences, apartment or federal housing projects.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by customer and Company.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$31.15 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

All Consumption, per Ccf \$.2073

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per meter as described above.

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Gas Lights

For all metered gas light services under this tariff, the charge for such service shall be based on actual usage through a metered source at this tariff rate. It shall be within the Company's discretion whether a gas light should be metered, however if the gas light is unmetered, the Company may estimate and determine the appropriate consumption of the light and charge the applicable rate under this rate schedule.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs Effective Date: Bills Rendered On or After April 1, 2009 Date Issued: March 13, 2009

EXPERIMENTAL SCHOOL GAS SERVICE

Schedule 221: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available to existing or new state, county, city, and private educational institutions or universities eligible for accreditation by the Southern Association of Secondary Schools and Colleges utilizing natural gas through a single meter for primary heating and cooling of the conditioned space. Any additional gas measured through this single meter will be billed at this rate. Gas cooling equipment must have a coefficient of performance (COP) greater than 0.7.

This service is intended to assist in the development of the natural gas cooling market. This rate is designed to significantly increase energy savings which improves the economics of natural gas cooling. This service is experimental and will cease when any one of the following criteria has been met.

1. Ten (10) schools have qualified for this service.

2. 250,000 Mcf per year of estimated gas consumption has qualified for this service.

3. The experimental service expires on October 1, 2002.

Schools that have qualified for this service prior to October 1, 2002 will continue to receive service under this rate schedule as long as natural gas is utilized for both heating and cooling.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by customer and Company.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$31.15 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

All Consumption, per Ccf \$.0996

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per meter as described above.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On or After
April 1, 2009

Date Issued: March 13, 2009

PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY GAS SERVICE

Schedule 225: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available within the Company's service area to any customer in a housing project using gas primarily for domestic purposes and under the ownership and control of a public housing authority or other governmental agency, which are master metered.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$13.75 for the months of October through April is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

A customer charge of \$10.75 for the months of May through September is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge as described above.

Monthly Rate

All consumption, per Ccf \$.1347

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Date Issued: March 13, 2009

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On or After April 1, 2009

LARGE COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

Schedule 230: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available within the Company's service area to any commercial/industrial customers using more than 135,000 Ccf per year for any purpose at the option of the Company, to the extent gas is available.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or at such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by Customer and Company. Service under this rate schedule may be terminated by either party following twelve (12) months notice to the other party.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$200.00 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

All Consumption, per Ccf \$.1846

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per meter as described above.

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Gas Lights

For all metered gas light services under this tariff, the charge for such service shall be based on actual usage through a metered source at this tariff rate. It shall be within the Company's discretion whether a gas light should be metered, however if the gas light is unmetered, the Company may estimate and determine the appropriate consumption of the light and charge the applicable rate under this rate schedule.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Date Issued: March 13, 2009

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On or After
April 1, 2009

DEMAND/COMMODITY GAS SERVICE

Schedule 240: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available within the Company's service area to any commercial/industrial customers using at least 270,000 Ccf per year for any purpose at the option of the Company, to the extent gas is available.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or at such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by Customer and Company. Service under this rate schedule may be terminated by either party following twelve (12) months notice to the other party.

Customer Charge

A monthly Customer Charge of \$310.00 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

Demand Charge

Per Unit of Billing Demand \$1.6283 per Cef

Commodity Charge

First	20,000	Ccf Per Month	\$.1030
Next	480,000	Ccf Per Month	\$.0687
Over	500,000	Ccf Per Month	\$.0326

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge per meter plus the Monthly Demand Charge as described above.

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On or After Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs April 1, 2009

Date Issued: March 13, 2009

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE

Schedule 250: All Service Areas

Availability

To any commercial or industrial customer using 270,000 Ccf or more per year, or 1,000 Ccf per day during off-peak periods. The Company recommends that the Customer has and maintains adequate standby facilities and an alternate fuel supply in order that gas deliveries hereunder may be interrupted at any time.

Customers that will utilize natural gas during off-peak periods only do not need to meet the volumetric annual requirement (i.e. 270,000 ccf or more per year) for eligibility under this schedule. Examples of customers utilizing natural gas during off-peak periods only would include, but is not limited to the following: asphalt plants, electric generating facilities, grain drying facilities, and farm irrigation systems. The Company recommends an adequate standby facility and alternate fuel supply for off-peak customers served under this schedule.

Deliveries to such customers shall be subject to curtailment at any time. Deliveries to such customers shall be subject to curtailment in whole or in part upon one-half (1/2) hour's notice.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by customer and Company.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$310.00 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

First	20,000	Ccf used per month	\$.1030
Next	480,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0687
Over	500,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0326

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be \$310.00

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs bbEffective Date: Bills Rendered On or After April 1, 2009 Date Issued: March 13, 2009

COGENERATION, COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS, PRIME MOVERS, FUEL CELL SERVICE

Schedule 292: All Service Areas

Purpose

The purpose of providing service under this schedule is to increase utilization of system supplies and system capacity.

Applicability

This schedule is available to the extent gas supply and delivery capacity is available to commercial and industrial customers, existing or new, for use as a single prime fuel source to generate electrical and thermal energy in order to optimize efficiency. This schedule is also available for compressed natural gas for automobile and truck fleets and fuel cell service.

Eligibility

Eligible customers shall include those who are currently connected to the Company's gas main or who will become newly connected. In either case, service will be provided, at the Company's option, through a separate meter.

Character of Service

Natural gas with a heating value of approximately 100,000 Btu per hundred cubic feet, supplied through a single delivery point meter, at the standard equipment utilization pressure, or at such higher delivery pressure as approved by Company.

Rate

Customer Charge

A monthly charge of \$30.00 for each customer regardless of the usage of gas.

Customer charge for adjacent connected load will not be duplicated, otherwise the facilities charge will be at the customer's regular schedule charge.

Monthly Charge

First	20,000	Ccf used per month	\$.1030
Next	480,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0687
Over	500,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0326

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Date Issued: March 13, 2009

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On or After
April 1, 2009

LARGE TONNAGE AIR CONDITIONING GAS SERVICE

Schedule 293: All Service Areas

Purpose

The purpose of providing service under this schedule is to increase utilization of system supplies and system capacity.

Applicability

This schedule is available to the extent gas supply and delivery capacity is available to commercial and industrial customers whose requirements may include high load factor systems that provide chilled water, space conditioning, processing, and/or humidity control. These conditions may be accomplished by the utilization of absorption, gas engine driven or desiccant systems.

Eligibility

Eligible customers shall include those who are currently connected to the Company's gas main or who will become newly connected. In either case, service will be provided, at the Company's option, through a separate meter.

Character of Service

Natural gas with a heating value of approximately 100,000 Btu per hundred cubic feet, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the standard equipment utilization pressure or at such higher delivery pressure as approved by Company.

Rate

Customer Charge

A monthly charge of \$30.00 for each customer is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Customer charge for adjacent connected load will not be duplicated, otherwise the facilities charge will be at the customers regular schedule charge.

Monthly Charge

First	20,000	Ccf used per month	\$.1030
Next	480,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0687
Over	500,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0326

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On or After Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs April 1, 2009 Date Issued: March 13, 2009

I

I

RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

Schedule 210: All Service Areas

Availability

Residential service is available within the Company's service area to single private residences, including the separate private units of apartment houses and other multiple dwellings, actually used for residential purposes, which are separately metered.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$13.00 \$13.75 for the months of October through April is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

A customer charge of \$10.00 \$10.75 for the months of May through September is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly

All consumption, per Ccf \$.1308 \$.1347

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per month as described above.

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Gas Lights

For all gas light services, the charge for such services shall be based on actual usage through a metered source at this tariff rate. For all unmetered gas light services prior to August 17, 1990 the customer will be billed for twenty (20) Ccf per standard residential gas light. For all unmetered gas light service after August 17, 1990 the Company may estimate and determine the appropriate consumption of the light and charge the applicable rate under this rate schedule.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs Date Issued: November 12, 2007

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After November 19, 2007

RESIDENTIAL AND SMALL COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL HEATING AND COOLING SERVICE

Schedule 211: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available within the Company service area to single private residences, including the separate private units of apartment houses and other multiple dwellings, actually used for residential purposes, which are separately metered and which utilize natural gas for heating and cooling the conditioned space. This schedule is also available within the Company's service area to commercial/industrial customers using less than 5,000 Ccf per year and which utilize natural gas for heating and cooling the conditioned space. Cooling equipment must have a COP greater than 0.7. Any additional gas measured through this single meter will be billed at this rate.

This service is intended to assist in the development of natural gas heating and cooling technologies. This rate is designed to significantly increase energy savings which will improve the economics of the technology. This service will cease when either of the following criteria has been met.

- 1) One hundred customers have qualified for this service
- 2) The service expires for new customers ten years after November 15, 1995.

Customers that have qualified for this service prior to the expiration date will continue to receive service under this rate schedule as long as natural gas is utilized for both heating and cooling.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$10.00 \$10.75 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly

All consumption, per Ccf

\$.0667 \$.0711

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per month as described above.

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs Date Issued: November 19, 2007

March 13, 2009

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After November 19, 2007

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

Schedule 220: All Service Areas

Availability

This schedule is available within the Company's service area to commercial/industrial customers using less than 135,000 Ccf per year for any purpose at the option of the Company, to the extent gas is available. This schedule is not available to residences, apartment or federal housing projects.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by customer and Company.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$27.50 \$31.15 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

All Consumption, per Ccf \$.2049 \$.2073

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per meter as described above.

<u>Payment</u>

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Gas Lights

For all metered gas light services under this tariff, the charge for such service shall be based on actual usage through a metered source at this tariff rate. It shall be within the Company's discretion whether a gas light should be metered, however if the gas light is unmetered, the Company may estimate and determine the appropriate consumption of the light and charge the applicable rate under this rate schedule.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs Date Issued: November 19, 2007

March 13, 2009

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After November 19, 2007

EXPERIMENTAL SCHOOL GAS SERVICE

Schedule 221: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available to existing or new state, county, city, and private educational institutions or universities eligible for accreditation by the Southern Association of Secondary Schools and Colleges utilizing natural gas through a single meter for primary heating and cooling of the conditioned space. Any additional gas measured through this single meter will be billed at this rate. Gas cooling equipment must have a coefficient of performance (COP) greater than 0.7.

This service is intended to assist in the development of the natural gas cooling market. This rate is designed to significantly increase energy savings which improves the economics of natural gas cooling. This service is experimental and will cease when any one of the following criteria has been met.

1. Ten (10) schools have qualified for this service.

2. 250,000 Mcf per year of estimated gas consumption has qualified for this service.

The experimental service expires on October 1, 2002.

Schools that have qualified for this service prior to October 1, 2002 will continue to receive service under this rate schedule as long as natural gas is utilized for both heating and cooling.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by customer and Company.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$27.50 \$31.15 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

All Consumption, per Ccf \$.0983 \$.0996

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per meter as described above.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Date Issued: November 19, 2007

March 13, 2009

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After November 19, 2007 1

1

I

PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY GAS SERVICE

Schedule 225: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available within the Company's service area to any customer in a housing project using gas primarily for domestic purposes and under the ownership and control of a public housing authority or other governmental agency, which are master metered.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$13.00 \$13.75 for the months of October through April is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

A customer charge of \$10.00 \$10.75 for the months of May through September is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge as described above.

Monthly Rate

All consumption, per Ccf \$.1308 \$.1347

Payment |

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs Date Issued: November 19, 2007

March 13, 2009

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After November 19, 2007

LARGE COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

Schedule 230: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available within the Company's service area to any commercial/industrial customers using more than 135,000 Ccf per year for any purpose at the option of the Company, to the extent gas is available.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or at such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by Customer and Company. Service under this rate schedule may be terminated by either party following twelve (12) months notice to the other party.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$200.00 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

All Consumption, per Ccf \$.1758 \$.1846

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the customer charge per meter as described above.

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Gas Lights

For all metered gas light services under this tariff, the charge for such service shall be based on actual usage through a metered source at this tariff rate. It shall be within the Company's discretion whether a gas light should be metered, however if the gas light is unmetered, the Company may estimate and determine the appropriate consumption of the light and charge the applicable rate under this rate schedule.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After
November 19, 2007

Date Issued: November 19, 2007

March 13, 2009

Bills Rendered On or After April 1, 2009

I

DEMAND/COMMODITY GAS SERVICE

Schedule 240: All Service Areas

Availability

This service is available within the Company's service area to any commercial/industrial customers using at least 270,000 Ccf per year for any purpose at the option of the Company, to the extent gas is available.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or at such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by Customer and Company. Service under this rate schedule may be terminated by either party following twelve (12) months notice to the other

Customer Charge

A monthly Customer Charge of \$310.00 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

Demand Charge

Per Unit of Billing Demand \$1.6283 per Ccf

Commodity Charge

imodity	Charge	Los Los sav		
First	20,000	Ccf Per Month	\$.0983	\$.1030
Next	480,000	Ccf Per Month	\$.0640	
Over	500,000	Ccf Per Month	\$.0279	\$.0326

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be the Customer Charge per meter plus the Monthly Demand Charge as described above.

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Date Issued: November 12, 2007-March 13, 2009

Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After November 19, 2007 I

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE

Schedule 250: All Service Areas

Availability

To any commercial or industrial customer using 270,000 Ccf or more per year, or 1,000 Ccf per day during off-peak periods. The Company recommends that the Customer has and maintains adequate standby facilities and an alternate fuel supply in order that gas deliveries hereunder may be interrupted at any time.

Customers that will utilize natural gas during off-peak periods only do not need to meet the volumetric annual requirement (i.e. 270,000 ccf or more per year) for eligibility under this schedule. Examples of customers utilizing natural gas during off-peak periods only would include, but is not limited to the following: asphalt plants, electric generating facilities, grain drying facilities, and farm irrigation systems. The Company recommends an adequate standby facility and alternate fuel supply for off-peak customers served under this schedule.

Deliveries to such customers shall be subject to curtailment at any time. Deliveries to such customers shall be subject to curtailment in whole or in part upon one-half (1/2) hour's notice.

Character of Service

Natural gas, with a heating value of approximately 1,000 Btu per cubic foot, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the delivery pressure of the distribution system in the area, or such higher delivery pressure as agreed upon by customer and Company.

Customer Charge

A monthly customer charge of \$310.00 is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Monthly Rate

First	20,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0983	\$.1030
Next	480,000	Ccf used per month	\$.064 0	
Over	500,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0279	\$.0326

Minimum Bill

The minimum net monthly bill shall be \$310.00

Payment

Each monthly bill for service is due and payable on the date it is issued. A charge of five percent (5%) may be added to the amount of any bill remaining unpaid at the close of the first business day after fifteen (15) days following such date of issue.

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Date Issued: November 12, 2007 March 13, 2009 Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After November 19, 2007

COGENERATION, COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS, PRIME MOVERS, FUEL CELL SERVICE

Schedule 292: All Service Areas

Purpose

The purpose of providing service under this schedule is to increase utilization of system supplies and system capacity.

Applicability

This schedule is available to the extent gas supply and delivery capacity is available to commercial and industrial customers, existing or new, for use as a single prime fuel source to generate electrical and thermal energy in order to optimize efficiency. This schedule is also available for compressed natural gas for automobile and truck fleets and fuel cell service.

Eligibility

Eligible customers shall include those who are currently connected to the Company's gas main or who will become newly connected. In either case, service will be provided, at the Company's option, through a separate meter.

Character of Service

Natural gas with a heating value of approximately 100,000 Btu per hundred cubic feet, supplied through a single delivery point meter, at the standard equipment utilization pressure, or at such higher delivery pressure as approved by Company.

Rate

Customer Charge

A monthly charge of \$27.50 \$30.00 for each customer regardless of the usage of gas.

Customer charge for adjacent connected load will not be duplicated, otherwise the facilities charge will be at the customer's regular schedule charge.

Monthly Charge

First	20,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0983 \$.1030
Next	480,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0640 \$.0687
Over	500,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0279 \$.0326

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Date Issued: November 12, 2007 March 13, 2009 Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After
November 19, 2007

I

1

LARGE TONNAGE AIR CONDITIONING GAS SERVICE

Schedule 293: All Service Areas

<u>Purpose</u>

The purpose of providing service under this schedule is to increase utilization of system supplies and system capacity.

Applicability

This schedule is available to the extent gas supply and delivery capacity is available to commercial and industrial customers whose requirements may include high load factor systems that provide chilled water, space conditioning, processing, and/or humidity control. These conditions may be accomplished by the utilization of absorption, gas engine driven or desiccant systems.

Eligibility

Eligible customers shall include those who are currently connected to the Company's gas main or who will become newly connected. In either case, service will be provided, at the Company's option, through a separate meter.

Character of Service

Natural gas with a heating value of approximately 100,000 Btu per hundred cubic feet, supplied through a single delivery point and a single meter, at the standard equipment utilization pressure or at such higher delivery pressure as approved by Company.

Rate

Customer Charge

A monthly charge of \$27.50 \$30.00 for each customer is payable regardless of the usage of gas.

Customer charge for adjacent connected load will not be duplicated, otherwise the facilities charge will be at the customers regular schedule charge.

Monthly Charge

First	20,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0983 \$.1030
Next	480,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0640 \$.0687
Over	500,000	Ccf used per month	\$.0279 \$.0326
Over	300,000	Cer used per mondi	

Issued by: Patricia J. Childers, VP Rates and Regulatory Affairs

Date Issued: November 12, 2007 March 13, 2009 Effective Date: Bills Rendered On and After November 19, 2007 I